

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

TIMIKA RAYFORD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

AMERICAN HOUSE ROSEVILLE I, LLC,
d/b/a AMERIACN HOUSE EAST I, d/b/a,
AMERICAN HOUSE,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 163989

Court of Appeals No. 355232

Macomb County Circuit Court
No. 20-001548-CD

Hon. Michael E. Servitto

Carla D. Aikens (P69530)
CARLA D. AIKENS, P.C.
615 Griswold St., Ste. 709
Detroit, MI 48226
(844) 835-2993
carla@aikenslawfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Joseph A. Starr (P47253)
William R. Thomas (P77760)
STARR, BUTLER, ALEXOPOULOS &
STONER, PLLC
20700 Civic Center Dr., Ste. 290
Southfield, MI 48076
(248) 554-2700
jstarr@starrbutler.com
wthomas@starrbutler.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

Conor B. Dugan (P66901)
SOUTHBANK LEGAL
100 E. Wayne Street, Suite 300
South Bend, IN 46601
616.466.7629
cdugan@southbank.legal

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA**

RECEIVED by MSC 9/7/2023 4:38:48 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Contractual deadlines to sue do not violate public policy.	3
A. Ascertaining Public Policy.....	3
B. The contractual litigation deadlines at issue here are consistent with public policy.	4
II. Additional public-policy considerations support Michigan’s long-standing rule allowing contractual deadlines to sue.	11
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Cherry Growers, Inc v Agric Mktg & Bargaining Bd</i> , 240 Mich App 153; 610 NW2d 613 (2000).....	12
<i>Creative Playthings Franchising, Corp v Reiser</i> , 463 Mass 758; 978 NE2d 765 (2012)	8, 9
<i>Davies v Waterstone Capital Mgt, LP</i> , 856 NW2d 711 (Minn Ct App, 2014).....	9
<i>DeFrain v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 491 Mich 359; 817 NW2d 504 (2012).....	4
<i>Feldman v Stein Bldg & Lumber Co</i> , 6 Mich App 180; 148 NW2d 544 (1967).....	8
<i>Garg v Macomb Cnty Cmty Mental Health Servs</i> , 472 Mich 263; 696 NW2d 646 (2005).....	6
<i>Gossman v Lambrecht</i> , 54 Mich App 641; 221 NW2d 424 (1974).....	8
<i>Hunt v Raymour & Flanigan</i> , 105 AD3d 1005; 963 NYS2d 722 (2013).....	9
<i>Morales v Fed Express Corp</i> , 610 F Supp 3d 317 (D Mass, 2022).....	9
<i>Muschany v United States</i> , 324 US 49 (1945)	3, 4
<i>Myers v Western-Southern Life Ins Co</i> , 849 F2d 259 (CA 6, 1988).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Njang v Whitestone Group, Inc</i> , 187 F Supp 3d 172 (DDC, 2016)	10, 11
<i>O'Donnell v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co</i> , 404 Mich 524; 273 NW2d 829 (1979)	11
<i>People v Russo</i> , 439 Mich 584; 487 NW2d 698 (1992)	6
<i>Riddlesbarger v Hartford Ins Co</i> , 74 US 386 (1868)	12
<i>Robinson v City of Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)	13
<i>Rodriguez v Raymours Furniture Co, Inc</i> , 225 NJ 343 (2016).....	9, 10
<i>Shallal v Catholic Soc Servs of Wayne Cnty</i> , 455 Mich 604; 566 NW2d 571 (1997).....	7
<i>Stevens v McLouth Steel Products Corp</i> , 433 Mich 365; 446 NW2d 95 (1989).....	10
<i>Taylor v Western and Southern Life Ins Co</i> , 966 F2d 1188 (CA 7, 1992)	10
<i>Terrien v Zwit</i> , 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002).....	3, 4, 8, 11
<i>Thurman v DaimlerChrysler, Inc</i> , 397 F3d 352 (CA 6, 2004)	10

Timko v Oakwood Custom Coating, Inc, 244 Mich App 234; 625 NW2d 101 (2001) 5

Van v Zahorik, 460 Mich 320; 597 NW2d 15 (1999)..... 11

Walters v Dept of Treasury, 148 Mich App 809; 385 NW2d 695 (1986) 10

WR Grace & Co v Local Union 759, 461 US 757 (1983) 3, 4

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 160..... 6

42 USC 2000e-5..... 8

MCL 15.363..... 7

MCL 37.1607..... 10

MCL 423.16..... 7

MCL 500.4046..... 7

Other Authorities

Benjamin F. Tennille, et al., *Getting to Yes in Specialized Courts: The Unique Role Of ADR in Business Court Cases*, 11 Pepp Disp Resol LJ 35 (2010) 12

Craig Mauger and Hayley Harding, *Michigan’s Birth Total Has Reached a Level Not Seen Since 1940*, The Detroit News, 2023 WLNR 28254362 (Aug 17, 2023) 14

Detroit Regional Chamber, *Michigan Statewide Voter Survey: May 12, 2023*
 <https://www.detroitchamber.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/Final_Detroit-Regional-Chamber-Michigan-Voter-Poll_May-2023.pdf> (accessed Aug 31, 2023) 14

Executive Office of the Governor, *Gov. Whitmer Establishes the ‘Growing Michigan Together Council’ to Focus on Population Growth, Building a Brighter Future for Michigan*, < <https://www.michigan.gov/whitmer/news/press-releases/2023/06/01/whitmer-establishes-the-growing-michigan-together-council-to-focus-on-population-growth>> (accessed Aug 31, 2023)..... 15

Gretchen Ann Bender, *Uncertainty and Unpredictability in Patent Litigation: The Time is Ripe for a Consistent Claim Construction Methodology*, 8 J Intell Prop L 175 (2001) 12

Hayley Harding, *Michigan’s Aging Worries Experts as State is Among Nation’s Oldest*, The Detroit News, 2023 WLNR 18108559 (May 25, 2023)..... 14

Paul Vandevent, *To Go Forward, We Must Remember and Rely Upon Our Past*, 37 Can-USLJ 353 (2012)..... 12

Regulations

AC R 37.4	7
